

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Review of the Public Utilities Commission
Decision No. 16-12-036, rehearing denied by Decision No. 17-06-031

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW
(APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS FILED
CONCURRENTLY/SEPARATELY)**

* MATTHEW VESPA (SBN 222265)
SARA GERSEN (SBN 277563)
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 217-2000

Attorneys for Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW 8

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

PETITION 10

 A. JURISDICTION AND PARTIES 10

 B. VENUE 14

 C. EXHIBITS..... 14

 D. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE PUC 15

 E. IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE..... 25

 F. ALLEGATION OF ERROR..... 26

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 27

VERIFICATION 28

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW 29

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 29

ARGUMENT 31

 I. The PUC Acted in Excess of its Powers and Failed to
 Proceed in the Manner Required by Law by Expanding
 the Definition of Distributed Resources in Section 769 to
 Include Fossil-Fueled Generation..... 31

 A. The PUC’s Assertion that Fossil-Fueled Generation Is
 Contemplated Within Section 769(a) Directly
 Contravenes Multiple Well-Established Principles of
 Statutory Interpretation. 32

B.	The PUC’s Invocation of “Gap-Filling” Authority is Without Merit Because Section 769 is Complete and Unambiguous.	35
C.	The PUC’s Assertion that it May Override the Statutory Limits of Section 769(a) to Meet the Overall Purpose and Intent of the Statute is Without Merit.....	36
D.	The PUC’s Authority to Modify Distribution Resource Plans Does Not Extend to Changing Eligible Resources.	38
E.	The PUC Cannot Rely on a Guidance Document From Another Proceeding to Justify the Unlawful Inclusion of Fossil-Fueled Generation in the Incentive Pilot Decision.....	39
II.	This Petition is a Timely Challenge to the Commission’s Unlawful Inclusion of Fossil-Fueled Generation Resources in the Solicitation Framework and Incentive Pilot.	40
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Fair Employment & Hous. Com.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 603	33
<i>Burgess v. US</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 124.....	32
<i>Cal. Trucking Assn. v. P.U.C.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 240	42
<i>Camp Meeker Water Sys., Inc. v. P.U.C.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 845	41
<i>City of Emeryville v. Cohen</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 293	34
<i>City of San Jose v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608, 622	33
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. P.U.C.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891	13
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	38
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	33
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707, as modified (Jan. 18, 2006)	35
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 634	36
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. P.U.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	30
<i>Pedro v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 87	29

<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	38
<i>People v. Johnston</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 252	33
<i>PG&E Corp. v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	29, 30
<i>Philips v. Sprint PCS</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 758	41
<i>So. Cal. Edison Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086	40, 42
<i>Southern California Gas Company v. P.U.C.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 653	34
<i>Utility Consumers' Action Network v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 644	31
<i>Utility Reform Network v. P.U.C.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945	13
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	30, 40
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3541	34
Pub. Util. Code § 379.6	35
Pub. Util. Code § 379.6(b)(1).....	35
Pub. Util. Code § 769	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 769(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 1705	44
Pub. Util. Code § 1709	24, 40, 41
Pub. Util. Code § 1731(b).....	11, 24, 41, 42
Pub. Util. Code § 1731(b)(1).....	11

Pub. Util. Code § 1756(a).....	10, 11, 27, 29
Pub. Util. Code § 1756(d).....	14
Pub. Util. Code § 1757	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(1)	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(2)	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1759	29

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 327 (2013 Reg. Sess.), § 8.....	12
California Constitution, Article XII, Section 6	14
Clean Energy Pollution Reduction Act of 2015 (SB 350)	25
Executive Order B-30-015	25

Administrative Decisions

(Decisions of the California Public Utilities Commission)

Decision 15-09-022, <i>Decision Adopting an Expanded Scope, a Definition, and a Goal for the Integration of Distributed Energy Resources</i>	<i>passim</i>
Decision 16-12-036, <i>Decision Addressing Competitive Solicitation Framework and Utility Regulatory Incentive Pilot</i>	11, 22
Decision 17-06-031, <i>Order Denying Rehearing of Decision (D.) 16-12-036</i>	11

Court Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 1.10.....	11
